WILLISTOWN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2 of 2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 97 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF WILLISTOWN TOWNSHIP, GOVERNING PEDDLING AND SOLICITING IN THE TOWNSHIP TO ELIMINATE A SOLICITATION CURFEW.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Willistown Township, Chester County, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Code of the Township of Willistown, Chapter 97, Section 97-2.C is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Subject to the provisions of Subsection D hereof, upon submission of said application and supporting evidence of identification and the payment of fee as aforesaid, there shall be issued to the applicant a license in the form of a card which shall, unless revoked, entitle the licensee, for a period of one year from the date of issuance, to engage in the activities specified."

<u>Section 2.</u> The Code of the Township of Willistown, Chapter 97, Section 97-3 "Rules of Conduct" is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Every person to whom a license has been issued hereunder shall, in the carrying on of his business or activities in the Township, comply with the following rules of conduct. Violation of or failure to comply with any of the following rules of conduct shall constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be punishable as set forth in Section 97-7.

- A. A licensee shall carry their license card at all times and exhibit it upon request by any law enforcement officer, Township agent or representative, or any person with whom licensee speaks in carrying on his licensed activities.
- B. A licensee shall not permit any other person to have possession of their license card and shall immediately report its loss to the Willistown Township Police Department. A licensee shall not alter, change, or modify in any way their license card.
- C. A licensee shall not enter, or attempt to enter, any dwelling house without invitation or permission of the occupant and shall immediately leave any premises upon request.
- D. A licensee shall not solicit at or upon any property where signs prohibiting solicitation are posted.
- E. A licensee shall not represent his license card to be an endorsement of themselves, of their goods or services, or the goods or services of their principal or employer.

F. Where the Township revokes a licensee's license card under Section 97-4, that licensee shall immediately surrender their license card to the Township.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be effective five (5) days from the date of enactment.

ENACTED and ORDAINED this 8th day of April, 2024.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WILLISTOWN TOWNSHIP

Robert T. Lange, Chair

William R. Shoemaker, Vice Chair

Molly H.B. Perrin, Member

ATTEST:

Shanna Lodge, Manager